

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK A. BECKHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTIN K. GELFAND
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MARGULIS GELFAND, LLC
8000 MARYLAND AVENUE, SUITE 420
ST. LOUIS, MO 63105
(314) 390-0234
JUSTIN@MARGULISGELFAND.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Factual Background and Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
B. Proceedings in the Eighth Circuit.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A PERFECT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF <i>NEDER</i>	14
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	21
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONGLY DECIDED	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
<i>United States v. Beckham</i> , 917 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1a
Order of the Eighth Circuit Granting Motion for Release on Bail Pending Appeal (May 15, 2018)	16a
Order Denying Motion to Stay Trial Due to Pend- ing Supreme Court Case, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Beckham</i> , 4:16-CR-300-RLW (E.D. Mo. August 10, 2017)	18a
Order Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal or, in the Alternative, Motion for New Trial, <i>United States v. Beckham</i> , 4:16-CR-300-RLW (E.D. Mo. November 7, 2017)	21a
Order of the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (April 15, 2019).....	34a
Jury Instruction No. 9	35a
Special Verdict Form (September 13, 2017)	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	4, 5
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015)	17, 18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 197 F.3d 1122 (1999)	passim
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 20
<i>United States v. Dvorak</i> , 617 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Jasso</i> , 752 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	passim
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Needham</i> , 604 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7, 19
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stanford</i> , 823 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 644 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1981).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	2, 4

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7206(2)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
